ORDINANCE NO. <u>2023</u>-13

BOROUGH OF SOUTH TOMS RIVER

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FUNDING FOR UPDATES NEEDED TO THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH TOMS RIVER AND APPROPRIATING \$15,500 FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH TOMS RIVER, IN THE COUNTY OF OCEAN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The Borough of South Toms River, in the County of Ocean, New Jersey, authorizes funds for updates needed to the Master Plan for the Borough of South Toms River to be funded from the sources specified in Section 2 of the Ordinance.
- Section 2. The amount of \$15,500 is hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in Section 1 of the Ordinance and which amount was funded from the General Capital Fund Balance in the amount of \$15,500.
- Section 3. In connection with the purpose and the amount authorized in Sections 1 and 2 hereof, the Borough determines the purpose described in Section 1 hereof is not a Current Expense and is an improvement which the Borough of South Toms River may lawfully make as a general improvement.
- <u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.
- Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon due passage and publication according to law.

(TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THE ORDINANCE, <u>IN FULL OR BY TITLE</u>, AFTER FINAL PASSAGE)

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FUNDING FOR UPDATES NEEDED TO THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH TOMS RIVER AND APPROPRIATING \$15,500 FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

ADOPTED:

September 25, 2023

APPROVED:

September 11, 2023

Mayor

ATTEST:

S/Jamie Jubert, C/NR

Borough Clerk

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

The ordinance, the title of which is published herewith, was duly and finally adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of South Toms River, New Jersey on September 25, 2023.

Borough Clerk